

## सीमा शुल्क एवं केन्द्रीय कर के मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय Office of the Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Tax, विशाखपट्टणम क्षेत्र Visakhapatnam Zone



प्रथम तल, जीएसटी भवन, पत्तन क्षेत्र, विशाखपट्टणम- 530035 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, GST Bhavan, Port Area, Visakhapatnam – 530035 (**P**): 0891-2568837 (**F**) 0891-2561942 estt.ccovz-cbec@nic.in

## स्थापना आदेश (अराजपत्रित) सं. 09/2022(निरीक्षकों) Establishment Order (N.G.O)No. 09/2022 (INSPECTORS) दिनांक 08 जुलई 2022 Dated 08 Jul 2022

With the approval of the Competent Authority and in consultation with the Development Commissioner, VSEZ, as directed, the following officers in the cadre of Inspectors of Central Tax are placed at the disposal of the Development Commissioner, VSEZ, Visakhapatnam for deployment to SEZs against encadred posts in the jurisdiction of Visakhapatnam Zone with immediate effect and until further orders:-

S1 No.	Name of the Officer (Shri)	Present Place of Posting	
1.	V Vamsi Raghavendra	Guntur Audit Commissionerate	
2.	V Kesav Chandra	Visakhapatnam CGST Commissionerate	
3.	C. Shanmukha Srinivas	Tirupati CGST Commissionerate	

- 2. In terms of Board's letter F.No. A/35017/39/2008-Ad.II dated 27.03.2009, the normal tenure of the above officers at VSEZ is for a period of 2 years from the date of their reporting before the Development Commissioner, VSEZ, Visakhapatnam. The extension of the tenure by a maximum period of 1 year in SEZ on completion of normal tenure of 2 years is subject to recommendation by the Development Commissioner, VSEZ, Visakhapatnam and the approval of the Pr. Chief Commissioner / Chief Commissioner of Central Tax and Customs, Visakhapatnam Zone.
- 3. All officers mentioned above, shall be relieved and directed to report before the Development Commissioner, VSEZ, Visakhapatnam on or before 15.07.2022. A compliance report regarding the relief of the officers may be intimated to this office by respective Commissionerates by 18.07.2022.
- 4. Further, In terms of Board's letter F.No. A/35017/39/2008-Ad.II dated 27.03.2009, as agreed upon by the Chief Commissioner of Visakhapatnam Zone and the Development Commissioner, VSEZ during the consultative meeting held on 05.07.2022, and in partial modification to EO (N.G.O.) No. 03/2022 dated 26.04.2022, as directed, the tenure of the following Inspectors working in VSEZ against encadred posts has been extended up to the dates mentioned against each as under:-

Sl No.	Name	UoT to in AGT 2022	Tenure at VSEZ extended upto
1,,	K. Durga prasad	Guntur Audit Commissionerate	14-Jun-23
2.	B.H.Sastry Gadepalli	Guntur Audit Commissionerate	29-Jun-23
3.	K Vinay Kumar	Not transferred	09-Aug-23

5. No further extension of tenure at VSEZ shall be granted to the Inspectors mentioned at Para 4 above.

## Establishment Order (N.G.O)No. 09/2022 Dated 08 Jul 2022

- All applications in the cadre of Inspectors received against this office circular dated 04.04.2022 for selection of officers to be posted to VSEZ stand disposed with the issue of this Establishment Order.
- 7. This issues with the approval of Chief Commissioner of Customs and Central Tax, Visakhapatnam Zone.

(रूचिन गुप्ता/ Ruchin Gupta)

अपर आयुक्त/Additional Commissioner

[Issued from file GCCO/II/(3)/52/2022-ESTT-O/o CC-CGST-ZONE-VISAKHAPATNAM Part ]

To

The Individual officers (through Commissionerates / VSEZ)

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Commissioner / Commissioner of Central Tax, Visakhapatnam CGST / Guntur CGST / Tirupati CGST / Guntur Audit / Hyderabad (CCA).

  2. The Development Commissioner, VSEZ.

  3. CAO / DDO – Visakhapatnam CGST / Guntur Audit / Tirupati CGST

- 4. PAO of Visakhapatnam / Tirupati
- 5. Notice Board/website/Stock file.
- 6. Hindi version follows

(रूचिन गुप्ता/ Ruchin Gupta)

अपर आयुक्त/Additional Commissioner